



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 942/2026, CM APPL. 4608-10/2026
GNCTD THROUGH CHIEF SECRETARY COMMISSIONER
OF POLICEPetitioner

Through: Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh
Rudy, CGSC with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms.
Nyasa Sharma, Mr. Ankit Khatri, Advocates
with ASI Ranvir.

versus

SH VIRENDER THAKRANRespondent

Through: Ms. Jasvinder Kaur, Advocate.
Mr. N.S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr. Alok
Kumar, Ms. Rachana Dalal and Mr. Karan
Mann, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **21.04.2026**

1. Ms. Jasvinder Kaur, learned Counsel for the respondents is permitted to obtain a copy of the record by providing a pen drive to the Court Master.

2. Counter affidavit to the writ petition as well as reply to CM APPL. 4608/2026, if any, may be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.

3. Re-notify on 12 August 2026.

4. Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

APRIL 21, 2026/pa