



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010019032026

+ **W.P.(C) 942/2026**

**GNCTD THROUGH CHIEF SECRETARY
COMMISSIONER OF POLICE**

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh
Rudy, CGSC with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms.
Nyasa Sharma, Mr. Siddhant Nagar and Mr.
Abhinav Mall, Advs.

versus

SH VIRENDER THAKRAN

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Jasvinder Kaur and Mr.
Shivalik Malik, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

%

19.08.2026

CM APPL. 55525/2026 (for delay)

1. This application seeks condonation of delay of 45 days in filing the reply.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned and the reply is taken on record.
3. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 942/2026



4. Rejoinder be filed within four weeks.
5. Interim order(s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

VINOD KUMAR, J.

AUGUST 19, 2026/aky